

FILED

DEC 04, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 32374-9-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

ANDRE JACOB NUNEZ, Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Tamara A. Hanlon, WSBA #28345
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The trial court properly admitted statements made in response to a routine booking form at the jail.....	6
B. The trial court properly admitted the testimony of Nunez’s wife and recorded jail phone conversations made prior to their marriage.	11
C. The trial court properly admitted jail phone calls that were not objected to on the basis of authenticity.....	13
D. The gang-related evidence was properly admitted.	16
1. There was a sufficient nexus for the evidence.	16
2. The court engaged in the required analysis under 404(b).....	17
3. Exhibit 30, a computer-generated list of inmates, was properly admitted.	21
4. Nunez waived any challenge to Officer Taylor’s opinion testimony by eliciting the testimony at trial.....	23
5. The evidence was admitted consistent with Nunez’s right to be presumed innocent and right of association.	23
E. Viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the State, a rational trier of fact have found the presence of the gang aggravator beyond a reasonable doubt.....	25

F.	Nunez failed to preserve any right to appeal the admission of his wife’s testimony that she had seen him fight in front of her and the trial court properly admitted jail phone calls in which the defendant used curse words	27
G.	The jury was properly instructed on the definition of great bodily harm and Nunez waived any right to appeal by not objecting to the instruction at trial	30
H.	Nunez waived any right to assert prosecutorial misconduct by failing to object during the prosecutor’s closing argument	33
I.	Nunez has failed to establish that he is entitled to a new trial based on the performance of his trial attorney	45
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>City of Seattle v. Patu</u> , 147 Wn.2d 717, 58 P.3d 273 (2002).....	23
<u>Seattle v. Bryan</u> , 53 Wn.2d 321, 333 P.2d 680 (1958)	13
<u>Smith v. King</u> , 106 Wn.2d 443, 722 P.2d 796 (1986)	47
<u>State v. Bea</u> , 162 Wn. App. 570, 254 P.3d 948 (2011).....	39
<u>State v. Boehning</u> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005)	33
<u>State v. Campbell</u> , 78 Wn. App. 813, 901 P.2d 1050 (1995)	21,24
<u>State v. Cord</u> , 103 Wn.2d 361, 693 P.2d 81 (1985).....	27
<u>State v. Danielson</u> , 37 Wn. App. 469, 681 P.2d 260 (1984).	14
<u>State v. Deaver</u> , 6 Wn. App. 216, 491 P.2d 1363 (1971)	15
<u>State v. Delaney</u> , 161 Wash. 614, 297 P. 208 (1931)	28
<u>State v. Deleon</u> , 185 Wn. App. 171, 341 P.3d 315 (2014)	9
<u>State v. Delmarter</u> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	26
<u>State v. Denney</u> , 152 Wn. App. 665, 281 P.3d 633 (2009).....	9
<u>State v. Dennison</u> , 115 Wn.2d 609, 801 P.2d 193 (1990).....	18
<u>State v. Dhaliwal</u> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003)	33
<u>State v. Garcia</u> , 20 Wn. App. 401, 579 P.2d 1034 (1978)	26
<u>State v. Grove</u> , 65 Wn.2d 525, 398 P.2d 170 (1965).....	13
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985).....	10
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991)	46
<u>State v. Howard</u> , 52 Wn. App. 12, 756 P.2d 1324 (1988)	13
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984)	18
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 62 Wn. App. 53, 813 P.2d 156 (1991)	26
<u>State v. Kilgore</u> , 147 Wn.2d 288, 53 P.3d 974 (2002).....	18
<u>State v. Kyлло</u> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	45,46
<u>State v. Lane</u> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995).....	20

<u>State v. Madison</u> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 770 P.2d 662 (1989).....	48
<u>State v. Martinez</u> , 105 Wn. App. 775, 20 P.3d 1062 (2001).....	14
<u>State v. McKenzie</u> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006)	36
<u>State v. Mee</u> , 168 Wn. App. 144, 275 P.3d 1192 (2012).....	24
<u>State v. O’Cain</u> , 169 Wn. App. 228, 279 P.3d 926 (2012)	22
<u>State v. Pirtle</u> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995)	18,33
<u>State v. Reichenbach</u> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	45
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	33-7,41-2
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	30-1
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 151 Wn. App. 520, 213 P.3d 71 (2009).....	16,20-1
<u>State v. Stein</u> , 140 Wn. App. 43, 165 P.3d 16 (2007).....	18
<u>State v. Theroff</u> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254	26
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	26
<u>State v. Varga</u> , 151 Wn.2d 179, 86 P.3d 139 (2004).....	26
<u>State v. Walton</u> , 64 Wn. App. 410, 824 P.2d 533 (1992)	8
<u>State v. Webb</u> , 64 Wn. App. 480, 824 P.2d 1257 (1992)	13
<u>State v. Wood</u> , 52 Wn. App. 159, 758 P.2d 530 (1988)	12
<u>State v. Yarbrough</u> , 151 Wn. App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	21

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</u> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	22
<u>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</u> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	7
<u>Rhode Island v. Innis</u> , 446 U.S. 291 (1990).....	8
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 406 U.S. 688 (1984).....	46, 48
<u>United States v. Hiatt</u> , 581 F.2d 1199, 1204 (5th Cir. 1978).....	37
<u>United States v. Horton</u> , 873 F.2d 180 (8th Cir. 1989).....	8
<u>United State v. Washington</u> , 462 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2006)	8

STATUTES

RCW 5.60.06011
RCW 9.94A.533.....24,26

RULES

ER 40118
ER 901 14-5
ER 404 17,19-20
RAP 2.5.....24,30
RAP 10.3.....47

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

WPIC 2.03..... 30-3
WPIC 2.04..... 30,32-3

MISC. CASES

State v. Campos, 2013 UT App 213, 309 P.3d 1160 (2013)37
Levingston v. State, 651 S.W.2d 319 (Tex. App. Dallas 1983).....43
